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bereulin test of cattle for which it has never been indemnified. 
The acceptance of said sum shall operate as a full and complete 
discharge of all claims of said Deerfield Creamery Company 
against the state because of the testing of said cattle. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 3, 1931. 

No. 984, A.] 	 [Published July 8, 1931. 

CHAPTER 465. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 70.11 of the statutes, 
relating to the exemption of the property of educational insti-
tutions from taxation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 70.11 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (70.11) (4) Personal property owned by any 
educational institution having a regular curriculum and offering 
courses for at least six months in the year, or by any religious, 
scientific, literary * * * or benevolent association, or incor-
porated historical societies, or by fraternal societies, orders or as-
sociations operating under the lodge system, except university, 
college and high school fraternities and sororities, which is used 
exclusively for the purposes of such association, and the real piop-
erty necessary for the location and convenience of the buildings of 
such institution or association and embracing the same, not ex-
ceeding ten acres; provided, such real or personal property is not 
leased or otherwise used for pecuniary profit; and the lands re-
served for grounds of a chartered college or university, not ex-
ceeding * * * eighty acres; and parsonages, whether of local 
churches or districts, and whether occupied by the pastor perma-
nently or rented for his benefit, and the real estate of incorpor-
ated historical societies not exceeding ten acres in extent. The oc-
casional leasing of such buildings for schools, public lectures or 
concerts, or the leasing of such parsonages, shall not render them 
liable to taxation. The endowment funds and real and personal 
estate of any public library association, organized under the laws 
of this state, which, or the income of which, shall be used or in- 
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vested for the purposes of such association. The endowment funds 
and the real and personal estate of any corporation formed solely 
to encourage the fine arts, organized under the laws of , this state, 
without capital stock, and paying no dividends or pecuniary profits 
to its members. Such real and personal estate comprised under any 
endowment or trust, or such proportion of the true value of such 
real or personal estate, as under the terms of such endowment or 
trust is specifically held for the benefit of the state historical so-
ciety of Wisconsin organized under the act of the legislature, ap-
proved on the fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred 
fifty-three. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 3, 1931. 

No. 986, A.] 	 [Published July 8, 1931. 

CHAPTER 466. 

AN ACT to create section 683 of the statutes, relating to destruc-
tion of useless documents by county clerk. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

6.83 Whenever it shall be found necessary to destroy useless docu-
ments in order to secure vault space for county records, the county 
clerk of any county may, from time to time, in his discretion, dis-
pose of any of the following named records : Statements of elec-
tion returns and poll lists, when over six years old. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 3, 1931. 

No. 999, A.] 	 [Published July 8, 1931. 

CHAPTER 467. 

AN ACT to provide for the erection of a tablet in the State 
Capitol in the memory of the veterans of all wars and making an 
appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 


